# **Ordinance No. 402-2023**

**By Council Member Kelly** 

FOR PASSAGE April 3, 2023

## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Grant Agreement No. 8006RH2021\*005 with Westown Community Development Corporation for the Fifty-Fifty Home Repair Program, to provide an additional grant for this program using Ward 11 Neighborhood Equity Funds.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 341-2021, passed June 7, 2021, this Council authorized the Director of Community Development to enter into a grant agreement with Westown Community Development Corporation, or its designee, to make home repairs for city of Cleveland residents; and

WHEREAS, this Council wishes to provide additional funds to make additional home repairs to city of Cleveland residents; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Community Development is authorized to enter into an amendment to Grant Agreement No. 8006RH2021\*005 with Westown Community Development Corporation to provide additional home repairs for city of Cleveland residents.

Section 2. That the cost of this amendment shall not exceed \$50,000 and shall be paid from Fund No. 10 SF 166.

Section 3. That the Director of Law shall prepare and approve said contract and that the contract shall contain such terms and provisions as he deems necessary to protect the City's interest.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

For: Council Member Kelly DK/jhj 4/3/2023

# Ord. No. 402-2023

## **By Council Member Kelly**

READ FIRST TIME

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE
To amend Grant Agreement No. 8006RH2021\*005 with Westown Community
Development Corporation for the Fifty-Fifty Home Repair Program, to provide
an additional grant for this program using Ward 11 Neighborhood Equity Funds.

REPORTS

The state of the s	L
referred to	
<b>-</b>	
<sup></sup>	
₹	
=	CITY CLERK
READ SECOND READ SECOND READ THE SECOND READ T	COND TIME
<u> </u>	CITY CLERK
С Ш Р С	HIRD TIME on APRIL 3, 2023
S-	PRESIDENT
<del>«</del> ш	CITY CLERK
APPROVE	ED
	MAYOR
Recorded Vol. <b>110</b>	Page_
Published in the City Reco	rd

## **REPORT** after second Reading